96 OCT 23 PN 4: 0

OFFICE OF NEST VACUAL

SECRETARY OF SEVEL

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1996

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 206

(By D elogat e <u>M</u>	R. SPEAKER, M MD DELEGATE	P. CHAMBERS, ASHLEY	_)
By Re	COUEST OF TH	E EYECUTIVE	
Passed	October	<u> [6</u> 19	96
In Effect	from	Passa	ıge

ENROLLED

H. B. 206

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Ashley)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed October 16, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, in the amount of five million dollars from the governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1996, organization 0100, activity 289, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to the governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1997, organization 0100, activity 263.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1996, organization 0100, activity 289, line item appropriation for flood recovery and mitigation loans (disaster recovery trust fund), exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the appropriation was enacted; and

WHEREAS, By the terms of this legislation, there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven; therefore Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to the governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1996, organization 0100, activity 289, be amended and decreased by expiring the amount of five million dollars to the unappropriated balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1997, organization 0100, activity 263, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by five million dollars as follows:

A DDD ODDI A TIONIC

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Section I. Appropriations from general revenue.		
3	8—Governor's Office		
4	Civil Contingent Fund		
5	(WV Code Chapter 5A)		
6	Account No.		
7	Fund <u>0105</u> FY <u>1997</u> Org 0100		
8 9 10	Act- General ivity Revenue- Fund		
11 12	1 Civil Contingent Fund- Surplus (R)		
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of five million dollars from the governor's office, civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1996, organization 0100, activity 289, and to supplement account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1997, organization 0100, activity 263, in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, by adding five million dollars to the existing appropriation for the civil contingent fund-surplus.		

⊕ GCU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 10/22/9

Time